CABINET
AGENDA
Wednesday, 4 March 2020
The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton,
NN1 1DE.
6:00 pm

Members of the Cabinet:
Councillor:

Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)

Councillor:

Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader)

Councillors:

Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred, Anna King
and James Hill.

Chief Executive

George Candler

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722

PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS
CABINET MEMBER

TITLE

Councillor J Nunn

Leader

Councillor P Larratt

Deputy Leader

Councillor M Hallam

Environment

Councillor B Eldred

Finance

Councillor T Hadland

Regeneration and Enterprise

Councillor S Hibbert

Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor A King

Community Engagement and Safety

Councillor J Hill

Planning

SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda.
Registration can be by:
Telephone:

(01604) 837722
(Fax 01604 837057)

In writing:

Democratic and Member Services Manager
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer

By e-mail to

democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten
speakers will be heard. Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting. Speakers
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak. However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of
items. The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest.
Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on
any item on that meeting’s agenda. A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer. The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak.

KEY DECISIONS
 denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision:


Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the
making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;



Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and



For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of
the definition.

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held:
in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE.
on Wednesday, 4 March 2020
at 6:00 pm.
George Candler
Chief Executive
AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES

2.

MINUTES

3.

INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY

4.

DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES

5.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

6.

ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

7.

BOROUGH WIDE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE
OCCUPATION
 (Copy herewith)

8.

DISPOSAL OF COMMUNITY CENTRE SHOPS
 (Copy herewith)

9.

PERFORMANCE OUTTURN REPORT - QUARTER 3
(Copy herewith)

10.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Wednesday, 19 February 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam and Hibbert

APOLOGIES: Councillor J Hill and Councillor King
1.

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Hill and King.
2.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020 were agreed and signed by the
Leader.
3.

INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY

There was no intention to hold any part of the meeting in private.
4.

DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES

There were none.
5.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.
6.

ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny Committees
7.

GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2020/2021

Councillor Eldred as the relevant Cabinet Member stated that he was privileged to be able to
present the last budget for the Council. Difficult decisions had had to be made, and he
thanked Cabinet colleagues and officers for their efforts in achieving a balanced budget.
Council tax would be increased by £5 for a Band D property. There was also significant
investment for the museum and Vulcan Works, which would hopefully result in increased
tourism for Northampton. The key changes were outlined at 3.25 and 3.26 in the report.
Councillor Larratt was pleased to note the provision for investment in assets such as
footbridges and monuments.
RESOLVED:
2.1

That the feedback from consultation with the public, organisations a
[...]
hority be delegated to the Council’s Chief Finance Officer, in liaison with the
Cabinet Member for Finance, to make any temporary changes needed to the
Council’s borrowing and investment strategy to enable the authority to meet its
obligations.

2.11

That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to make any technical
changes necessary to the papers for the Council meeting of 24 February 2020,
including changes to the finance settlement and changes relating to council tax
precepts set by other precepting bodies.

8.

ROBUSTNESS OF BUDGET ESTIMATES AND ADEQUACY OF RESERVES

Councillor Eldred as the relevant Cabinet Member outlined the report and noted that
although reserves were adequate and investment was continuing, the situation was fragile
and careful management was needed, particularly with the extra pressures arising from the
move to a unitary council.
RESOLVED:
2.1

That Cabinet recommend to Council to carefully consider the content of this report
with regards to the general fund and HRA prior to recommending the approval of the

Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 February 2020

2

2

Council’s MTFP 2020/21, the revenue budget for 2020/21, capital programme
2020/24 and the treasury management strategy 2020/21.
9.

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET, RENT SETTING 2020/2021
AND BUDGET PROJECTIONS FOR FUTURE YEARS

Councillor Eldred as the relevant Cabinet Member outlined the report and noted that it was
pleasing to see the level of investment which had been made. Rents would be increased by
2.7% in line with legislation.
RESOLVED:
2.1

That Cabinet recommend to Council to approve:
a)

An average maximum rent increase of 2.7% per dwelling, in line with the
legislation and the government’s national rent standard, to take effect from 6th
April 2020.

b)

The HRA budget for 2020/21 of £53.7m expenditure detailed in Appendix 1.

c)

The HRA capital programme for 2020/21, including future year commitments,
and proposed financing as set out in Appendix 2.

d)

The proposed service charges listed in Appendix 3.

e)

That Cabinet be authorised, once the capital programme has been set, to
approve new capital schemes and variations to existing schemes during
2020/21, subject to the funding being available and the schemes being in
accordance with the objectives and priorities of the Council.

f)

The Total Fees proposed for NPH to deliver the services in scope for 2020/21
detailed in Appendix 4.

2.2

That the Cabinet acknowledged the issues and risks detailed in the Chief Finance
Officer’s statement on the robustness of estimates and the adequacy of the reserves.

2.3

That the Council be recommended to confirm the reserves strategy of protecting
balances wherever possible to allow the option of supporting future years’ budgets,
aiming for a minimum level of unallocated Housing Revenue Account balances of at
least £5m for 2020/21 having regard to the outcome of the financial risk assessment.

2.4

That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer to make any technical
changes necessary to the papers for the Council meeting of 24 February 2020.

2.5

That Council be recommended to delegate authority to the Chief Executive and Chief
Finance Officer to implement any retained HRA budget options and restructures.

2.6

That authority be delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the
Portfolio Holder for Finance, and where appropriate the relevant Head of Service and
Portfolio Holder to:
 Transfer monies to/from earmarked reserves should that become necessary
during the financial year.
 Transfer monies to /from HRA working balances between the Council and NPH
for cash flow purposes should that become necessary during the financial year.
 Transfer monies, within the Capital Programme, between Developer Affordable
Homes opportunities (budget head) and Buy backs and Acquisitions (budget
head) during the financial year subject to the funding being available and the
schemes being in accordance with the objectives and priorities of the Council.
 Update the budget tables and appendices, prior to Council should any further
changes be necessary.
 Update prudential indicators in both the Prudential Indicators report and Treasury
Strategy report, for Council for any budget changes that impact on these.

Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 February 2020

3

3

10.

ST GILES CONSERVATION AREA RE-APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN

In the absence of Councillor Hill, Councillor Hadland outlined the report seeking Cabinet
approval to adopt a review of the St Giles’ Conservation Area following public consultation.
RESOLVED:
2.1
That Cabinet approve the adoption of the St Giles’ Conservation Area Re-appraisal
and Management Plan (Appendix B).
The meeting concluded at 6:12 pm

Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 19 February 2020

4

4

Agenda Item 7
Appendices

CABINET REPORT
Report Title

ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE
OCCUPATION FOR THE REST OF THE BOROUGH

AGENDA STATUS:

PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

04 March 2019

Key Decision:

YES

Within Policy:

YES

Policy Document:

YES

Service Area:

Planning

Accountable Cabinet Member:

Councillor James Hill

Ward(s)

Billing, Boothville, Brookside, Castle,
Delapre Briar Hill, East Hunsbury,
Eastfield, Headlands, Kings Heath,
Kingsley, Nene Valley, New Duston,
Obelisk, Old Duston, Park, Parklands,
Phippsville, Rectory Farm, Riverside,
Rushmills, Spencer, St James,
Talavera, Upton, West Hunsbury,
Westone

1. Purpose
1.1

The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to agree the confirmation of the
Non - Immediate Article 4 Direction removing permitted development rights for
the change of use of dwellinghouses into houses in multiple occupation in the
area of Northampton not currently covered by such an Article 4 Direction.

2. Recommendations
2.1

That Cabinet resolves to confirm the Article 4 Direction made by the Council
on 7 November 2019 the effect of which will be to remove permitted
development rights for the change of use from Class C3 Dwellinghouses to
Class C4 Houses In Multiple Occupation in the area of the Borough as shown
on Map 1 and which will come into force on 13 November 2020.

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/25/02/20

5

3. Issues and Choices
3.1 Report Background
3.1.1 Following the making of the Article 4 Direction on 7 November 2019
consultation took place between the 14th November and the 5th December
2019. The detailed outcome of the consultation can be found in the
Consultation Statement, which accompanies this report. The Council must
take account of any representations received during the consultation period
when deciding whether to confirm the Direction. In summary, 12 respondents
made comments and there were no objections to the proposal.
3.2 Issues
3.2.1 Currently, deemed planning permission is granted by the General Permitted
Development Order 2015 (as amended) for the change of use of
dwellinghouses to small houses in multiple occupation for 3 to 6 unrelated
people who share basic amenities (known as a Permitted Development
Rights). This has resulted in an increasing number of houses being changed
into HMOs.
3.2.2 Members were informed at the meeting on the 16th October that HMOs play
an important role in providing affordable accommodation for a range of people
including students, migrant workers, key workers, young professionals and
transient workers. However, several issues have been identified particularly in
areas with high concentration of HMOs.
3.2.3 These have been reinforced in a study on HMO which was undertaken by
Loughborough University in 2018 to provide evidence for the local plan.
These include general poor upkeep and maintenance of private rented
housing and dilapidation of housing stock and facades. More specifically,
issues such as unkempt gardens, fly tipping, noise, anti-social behaviour and
streets crammed with parked cars were highlighted.
3.2.4 The key problem is not the use of HMOs itself, but the concentration of HMOs.
To address this, the C
[...]
Late response
0012 R Webber

Resident

rubbish
Responded on behalf of
clients – the response refers
to the Article 4 Direction but
the comments relate to the
public consultation on
borough wide Licencing of
Landlords under section 80
Housing Act 2004

The community fully
supports the proposal

The comments do not
relate to proposal to
withdraw permitted
development rights for
change of use from
dwellinghouses to
HMOs for 3 – 6
unrelated persons.
They relate to a
previous consultation
undertaken by Private
Sector Housing.
Support welcomed.

Bringing HMOs within the
planning system will help
promote a decent system of
providing affordable housing
for needy people, if linked to
rent controls

Noted.

In favour of an Article 4
Direction being introduced in
Upper Mounts. Too many in
the area and the Article 4
would help redress the
balance in this mixed area

Noted.

7|Page

19

APPENDIX 1:
ADVERT IN THE NORTHAMPTON CHRONICLE AND ECHO

8|Page

20

APPENDIX 2
PRESS RELEASE ON THE BOROUGH COUNCIL’S WEBSITE (first page)

9|Page

21

APPENDIX 2
PRESS RELEASE ON THE BOROUGH COUNCIL’S WEBSITE (second page)

10 | P a g e

22

Agenda Item 8
Appendices
:1
List of
Shops

CABINET REPORT
Report Title

DISPOSAL OF COMMUNITY CENTRE SHOPS

AGENDA STATUS:

PUBLIC
5th March 2020

Cabinet Meeting Date:
Yes
Key Decision:
No
Within Policy:
Yes
Policy Document:
Economy, Assets & Culture
Service Area:
Accountable Cabinet Member:

Cllr Tim Hadland, Regeneration &
Enterprise

Ward(s)

Billing, Brookside, Rectory Farm,
Riverside, Talavera, West Hunsbury

1. Purpose
1.1

This report seeks approval for the disposal of fifteen neighbourhood
community retail units by way of a freehold sale.

1.2

The occupying tenants hold secure leases protected by statute, so a freehold
sale will not affect their security of tenure.

1.3

The tenants will be given first option to buy them at market value (albeit this
may be restricted by the restrictive covenant as described in 1.4 below)

1.4

The shops to be sold with a restrictive covenant to ensure they remain as
commercial units use Class A1 on the ground floor which supports Planning
Policy for the area in which they are located which will ensure they continue to
serve the community neighbourhood areas.

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/26/02/20

23

2. Recommendations
2.1

That the community centre shops shown on Annex 1 to this report are
progressed for sale.

2.2

That the process for the sale is as follows:-

2.2.1 That each one has a restrictive covenant placed on the title to remain as
commercial use on the ground floor within use Class A1, changes within this
use class are regulated by Planning Policy.
2.2.2 That the shops will be sold at market value (to comply with the Councils
obligation to obtain best consideration), determined by an independent RICS
registered valuer taking into account the restrictive covenant and the costs of
sale.
2.2.3 That the tenants are given the opportunity to purchase the shops at the market
value as determined by the Council’s market valuation.
2.2.4 To allow the tenants a period of six months from the date of the valuation to
confirm their offer to purchase the shops and provide evidence of financial
ability to complete in a timely manner.
2.2.5 That those shops which are not under offer after six months will be progressed
for sale on the open market.
2.3

That authority be delegated to the Economic Growth and Regeneration
Manager, in consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief Finance Officer
and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Enterprise to progress this sale on
the terms listed in points 2.2.1 – 2.2.5

3. Issues and Choices
3.1 Report Background
3.1.1 The Council has substantial property holdings acquired over many years.
These neighbourhood shops were developed as part of housing development
schemes mostly through Northampton Development Corporation from the late
1960’s onwards (now Homes England). The purpose of the shops is to serve
the local community so that 
[...]
s recognition in the
policy that the facilities form clusters, each one co-dependent on the other,
creating synergy.
3.2.6 The saved Planning Policy R9 from the Northampton Local Plan, June 1997
generally restricts changes of use from Class A1 where they would:




Lead to traffic problems;
Lead to an adverse effect on amenity
Be detrimental to the shopping character of a centre or part of a centre by
an unacceptable increase in the number of non-shop uses or increasing
the length of frontage in non-shop use to an unacceptable proportion of the
total frontage.

3.2.7 Emerging Policy 19, Neighbourhood Centres provides clarity on
redevelopment stating:“In supporting the retention of neighbourhood centres, any proposals that
would result in the loss of a centre will need to demonstrate the following:


There is an existing neighbourhood centre within an existing 400m radius
A viability assessment, to include robust marketing and evidence of
community interest, has been undertaken which provides evidence that it is
not viable for the parade to continue operating.”

3.2.8 To support planning policy and give comfort to the communities that benefit
from these shops it is proposed that the sale of the freehold has a restrictive
covenant that the area of the shop must retain retail A1 use as the main use.
This would allow investment into the shops but ensure that the ground floor at
least remains retail.
3.2.9 Placing a restrictive covenant on the shops will reduce the capital value and
therefore the capital receipt. All costs associated with the sale will need to be
paid for by the buyer, including legal and estates fees, but these will be made
clear at the outset and the buyer will take these into account when purchasing
the freehold.
3.2.10 In recognition that ownership of the property encourages owners to invest in
their assets, the tenants will have first offer to buy the shops as determined by
the Councils market valuation. The tenants will be given six months to provide
a credible bid to the Council. Any shops that are not under offer following this
six month period will be progressed for disposal on the open market.
3.2.11 Valuations noting the restrictive covenant will be procured to obtain market
value.
3.2.12 The sale of these shops will affect revenue with the passing rent being circa
£200,000 ex VAT. However, this rent is gross rent and does not take into
account the repairing and management costs which are under review. The
Capital receipts will be dealt with as set out in para 4.8.2.

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/26/02/20

26

3.3 Choices (Options)
3.3.1 Councillors can choose not to proceed with the recommendations within this
report. The Corporate Plan notes that one of the key objectives is to ‘spend
your money wisely’. By de-risking the property portfolio and reducing ongoing
and future maintenance costs from our assets the recommendations work to
achieve this.
3.3.2 Councillors can choose to accept the recommendations of this report, without
giving the first option to the tenants, para 2.2.3, but these tenants may want
the opportunity to take control of the units, to invest capital sums to improve
them. It is felt that they should have the opportunity to buy them at market
value for these reasons.
3.3.2 Councillors can choose to accept the recommendations of this report, with no
restrictive covenant placed on the freehold. This would leave the only controls
through the Planning Policies. Whilst this may increase the capital receipt it
will give less assurance to the communities, of the Council’s commitment to
keep neighbourhood facilities for the foreseeable future.
3.3.4 Councillors can choose to accept the recommendations of this report for the
reasons stated within the report. This is the preferred option.
4. Implications (including financial implications)
4.1 Policy
4.2 Resources and Risk
4.2.1 The Council budget for 2020/21 includes a reduction of income through the
sale of shops of £100k. If all of t
[...]
eceived by the Council indicates the potential for the sale at
an undervalue (as a result of the restriction) the Council will need to satisfy
itself and demonstrate (in order to comply with its duty under Section 123 LGA
1972) that the purpose for which the community centre shops are being
disposed of is likely to contribute to the achievement of any one or more of the
following objects in respect of the whole or any part of its area, or of all or any
persons resident or present in its area;(a) the promotion or improvement of economic well-being
(b) the promotion or improvement of environmental well-being; and
(c) the difference between the unrestricted value of the land to be disposed of
and the consideration for the disposal does not exceed two million pounds
4.3.5 In addition to the above it should be noted that for a restrictive covenant to be
enforceable the party seeking to enforce such a covenant must have retained
land which is (a) sufficiently definable (b) capable of being benefited by the
covenant at the time it was imposed and (c) continue to benefit from the
covenant at the time enforcement is sought. It is noted that the community
centre shops all form part of larger areas of land which are at present retained
by the Council. On that basis the restrictive covenant proposed is both able to
bind successive owners or occupiers and is capable at present of being
enforced by the Council.
4.3.6

However, a person with an interest in freehold land, subject to a restrictive
covenant can apply to the Upper Tribunal (Lands Chamber) (the “UT”) for a
restrictive covenant to be discharged or modified. There are a number of
grounds on which a restrictive covenant can be released or modified and the
UT must be satisfied the following conditions have been met;(a) Restriction is obsolete. Due to changes in the character of the property
neighbourhood or material circumstances the restriction is obsolete (i.e. the
original purpose can no longer be served).
(b) Impedes a reasonable user
(c) With the agreement of the beneficiaries of the restrictive covenant.

4.3.7 It is noted pursuant to paragraph 2.2.3 that the Council intends to offer existing
tenants of each community centre shop the opportunity (for a limited period)
the option to purchase the freehold. This form of disposal is a sale by Private
Treaty. In order to satisfy the Council’s duty under Section 123 LGA 1972
without marketing aspect of a private treaty disposal must be justified by the
Council, where it can demonstrate that for example (a) the Council’s corporate
Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/26/02/20

28

objectives and best consideration duty can best be achieved by sale to a
particular purchaser or (b) a purchaser has a particular interest in purchasing
the property.
4.3.8 The Council must ensure in order to comply with Section 123 LGA 1972 that
the disposal of any community centre shop, not sold by way of Private Treaty
must be advertised on the open market for an adequate length of time
(deemed to be 3 months) in order to capture all potential interest, the Council
must ensure that the process is transparent open and communicated
appropriately.
4.4 Equality and Health
4.4.1 The Council owns the shops in a landlord capacity, the sale of the freehold
does not affect the lease and therefore there will be no changes to the
services provided by the shops as a result of the sale.
4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)
4.5.1 Ward Councillors, Legal, Finance, Planning.
4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes
4.6.1 The proposals are aligned to the Corporate Plan Vision and the priority to
make best use of our assets and provide value for money.
4.7 Environmental Implications (including climate change issues)
4.7.1 The disposals support the Climate Emergency motions passed at Council in
June 2019. The investment portfolio is to meet the minimum energy
regulations of EPC C or above.
4.8 Other Implications
4.8.1 The Council has substantial property holdings, asset management involves
evaluating the portfolio to ensure we retain only those assets that meet our
corporate plan and in the case of the investment portfolio, that we have a
balanced commercial portfolio to reduce our risks.
4.8.2 The Capital receipts realised from the sale of these shops will be reinvested in
the strategic priorities determined through the Capital projects programme
process.
4.8.3 Note that neighbourhood shops held on the HRA fund are not forming part of
this sale as these sites are retained as part of the housing strategy.
5. Background Papers
Appendix 1 - List of Shops

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/26/02/20

29

6. Next Steps
6.1

Valuations will be procured, and tenants contacted to progress the sales.

Kevin Langley
Economic, Growth and Regeneration Manager

Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/26/02/20

30

Appendix 1
List of Shops for Sale
Unit 1 Blackthorn Bridge Court NN3 8QH
U2 Blackthorn Bridge Court NN3 8QH
U3 Blackthorn Bridge Court NN3 8QH
Ecton Brook Road Post Office, Ecton Brook Road NN3 5EN
Ecton Brook Road Post Supermarket, Ecton Brook Road NN3 5EN
Olden Road Supermarket (Premier), Olden Road, Rectory Farm NN3 5DD
U2 Walledwell Court, (Standens Barn Supermarket) NN3 9TW
U3 Walledwell Court, Standens Chippy/Sapranos Pizza & Kebab NN3 9TW
The Hill Shop, Hunsbury Hill Road, NN4 9UW
U1 Lings Local Centre, Billing Brook Road, NN3 8NQ
U2 & 3 Lings Local Centre, Billing Brook Road NN3 8NQ
Farmhill Road Supermarket (Unit 1) NN3 5DS
Farmhill Road (Unit 2) Takeaway
U1 Prentice Court NN3 8XR
U2 Prentice Court NN3 8XR

31

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1 – Q3
Report 2019/2020

CABINET REPORT
Report Title
Agenda Status

Corporate Performance. All Measures and Outturn
report
Quarter 3 - 1 October – 31 December 2019
Public

Cabinet Meeting Date

4 March 2020

Key Decision:

No

Within Policy:

Yes

Policy Document:

No

Directorate:

Chief Finance Officer

Accountable Cabinet
Member(s):

Councillor P Larratt

Ward(s)

n/a

1. Purpose
To inform Cabinet of the council’s performance indicators figures for 2019 – 2020 (Quarter
3).
2. Recommendations
2.1. That Cabinet review the contents of the performance report (Appendix 1) and
recommend actions to be taken, if any, to address the issues arising.
3. Issues and Choices
3.1. Report background
Data is collected across a range of locally developed indicators which are collected on
a monthly, quarterly or annual basis. These form the basis of the council’s performance
monitoring process. Cabinet members receive information on all the measures through
the Corporate Performance All Measures Report (Appendix 1). This enables the
monitoring of the Corporate Plan within their portfolios on a regular basis.

33

Page 1 of 6

This report summarises the council’s monthly, quarterly and annual performance
indicator figures for 2019-2020:
The appended report details:



A performance dashboard overview for each of the corporate themes
Key Performance Indicator (KPI) results with supporting commentary

The Annual Performance Report will be presented in June of each year to the Audit
Committee.
3.2. Issues
Progress against Corporate Plan priorities.
3.3. Overall indicator performance against targets
79.76% of performance measures, where data was available, reached their target or
performed within agreed tolerances or above for the Corporate Plan priorities. This
has fallen since the previous quarter by 8.09%
87.50% of performance measures, where data was available, reached their target or
performed within agreed tolerances or above, for the Corporate Plan priorities. This
has improved slightly over the previous quarter (85.29%). The number of Red and
Amber KPIs has fallen by 7.72% over the last quarter with the number of Green and
Blue returns rising to 81.25% combined figure.
There has also been a continued stability in reporting of sick days lost, with a further
decrease in the number of staff taking sick leave. Work has cont

Minutes of the meeting

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
Wednesday, 4 March 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill, Hibbert and King

APOLOGIES:
1.

APOLOGIES

There were no apologies for absence.
2.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February were agreed and signed by the Leader.
3.

INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY

There was no intention to hold any part of the meeting in private.
4.

DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES

There were none.
5.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.
6.

ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

There were no issues arising from Overview and Scrutiny Committees.
7.

BOROUGH WIDE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE
OCCUPATION

Councillor Hill as the relevant Cabinet Member outlined the report. Responses from the
consultation carried out in November/December 2019 had been supportive and the Article 4
Direction now needed to be agreed.
Councillor McCutcheon addressed Cabinet and welcomed the report. However, he
expressed concern over parking problems – particularly where planning decisions had been
overturned on appeal by the Inspectorate. He queried whether there had been sufficient
investment in enforcement, and asked whether the Article 4 Direction would be expanded
into the growth areas beyond NBC’s boundaries as these areas would form part of the new
West Northamptonshire Council.
In answering these concerns, Councillor Hill pointed out that a Supplementary Planning
Document addressing parking issues had been brought to Cabinet a few months previously
- the current report was concerned with process. He considered that adequate resources
were available for enforcement. Expansion of the area covered would be an issue for
consideration by the unitary council.
The Head of Planning noted that a need would have to be shown before the Secretary of
State would agree to expansion of the area covered by the Article 4 Direction. Setting up
the new unitary council would be a prompt to do that.
1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 4 March 2020

RESOLVED:
2.1

That Cabinet confirms the Article 4 Direction made by the Council on 7 November
2019 the effect of which will be to remove permitted development rights for the
change of use from Class C3 Dwellinghouses to Class C4 Houses In Multiple
Occupation in the area of the Borough as shown on Map 1 and which will come into
force on 13 November 2020.

8.

DISPOSAL OF COMMUNITY CENTRE SHOPS

Councillor Hadland as the relevant Cabinet Member outlined the report seeking approval for
disposal of 15 shops by way of a freehold sale. He pointed out that these properties did not
sit well with the Council’s overall portfolio. Repair costs were increasing and rental values
reducing. Occupying tenants would be offered first refusal at the market value, with a
restrictive covenant to ensure continuation of retail use. If unsold after six months the shops
would be offered for sale on the open market.
RESOLVED:
2.1

That the community centre shops shown on Annex 1 to this report are progressed for
sale.

2.2

That the process for the sale is as follows:-

2.2.1 That each one has a restrictive covenant placed on the title to remain as commercial
use on the ground floor within use Class A1, changes within this use class are
regulated by Planning Policy.
2.2.2 That the shops will be sold at market value (to comply with the Councils obligation to
obtain best consideration), determined by an independent RICS registered valuer
taking into account the restrictive covenant and the costs of sale.
2.2.3 That the tenants are given the opportunity to purchase the shops at the market value
as determined by the Council’s market valuation.
2.2.4 To allow the tenants a period of six months from the date of the valuation to confirm
their offer to purchase the shops and provide evidence of financial ability to complete
in a timely manner.
2.2.5 That those shops which are not under offer after six months will be progressed for
sale on the open market.
2.3

That authority be delegated to the Economic Growth and Regeneration Manager, in
consultation with the Borough Secretary, Chief Finance Officer and Cabinet Member
for Regeneration and Enterprise to progress this sale on the terms listed in points
2.2.1 – 2.2.5

9.

PERFORMANCE OUTTURN REPORT - QUARTER 3

Councillor Larratt as the relevant Cabinet Member outlined the performance indicators for OctoberDecember 2019. Over 79% of the indicators were exceptional, green or within tolerance. Staff
sickness (BV 012) had been a persistent issue, but was now over-performing and missed bins/boxes
(ESC01) was also very good.
There had been issues with household waste (EC04) – which could be seasonal.
2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 4 March 2020

Councillor Larratt questioned whether EC06 included the major road network. There had been many
complaints regarding the A45, which NBC were willing to clear, but this required co-operation from
Highways England to arrange lane closures.
Councillor Larratt reported that it was hoped to split indicator EC09 so that fly tipping of hazardous
and non-hazardous waste were reported separately. Hazardous waste took longer to remove
because of the need to involve specialist contractors.
The Enterprise Zone indicators (MPE01 and MPE02) were expected to improve over time.
RESOLVED:
2.1

That Cabinet review the contents of the performance report (Appendix 1).

The meeting concluded at 6:20 pm

3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 4 March 2020

